# SAFETY RECALL NOTICE

### Dear Motion Pro Customer:

This notice is set to you in accordance with the requirements of the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act.

Motion Pro, Inc., has decided that a defect which relates to motor vehicle safety exists in some of its aftermarket motorcycle brake levers with Part Number 14-0415. The lever can be identified by the marking "JY 378" at the base of the lever near the pivot bushing. However, the problem associated with this defect can occur only when those brake levers are installed on the models of Suzuki and Yamaha street motorcycles identified below.

Suzuki Model	<u>Years</u>	Yamaha Model	<u>Years</u>
DL 1000	2002-2008	YZF R1	1998-2003
DL 650	2004-2008		
GSF 1200S	2001-2005		
GSF 600S	2000-2003		
GSX 1300R	1999-2007		
GSXR 1000	2001-2004		
GSXR 600	2001-2003		
GSXR 750	1998-2003		
SV 1000	2003-2005		
SV 1000S	2003-2007		
SV 650	1999-2003		
SV 650S	1999-2008		
TL 1000R	1999-2003		

## The Problem

When these Motion Pro brake levers are installed on the motorcycles identified above, they may not properly engage the motorcycle's stop lamp, due to a possible size mis-match between the brake lever and the stop lamp switch. If there is a mis-match, the stop lamp on the motorcycle will not deactivate when the driver releases the brake lever. If the stop lamp were to remain on, a following driver would not be aware when the brakes on the motorcycle are applied, which could increase the likelihood of a crash.

## What You Should Do

If you own one of the motorcycles identified above, you should check to see whether a Motion Pro 14-0415 brake lever has been installed. The lever can be identified by the marking "JY 378" at the base of the lever near the pivot bushing, as shown in the following photograph.



If one of these brake levers is installed on your motorcycle, you should immediately check to determine whether the stop lamp on your motorcycle is working properly after the brake lever is activated and released. If it is, you need not take any further action, since there is no size mis-match, and the brake lever will continue to work properly. However, if the stop lamp remains on after the brake lever is released, you should immediately call Motion Pro toll-free at (877) 438-7831 to obtain a free replacement lever. If you would prefer to have the new part installed rather than install it yourself, Motion Pro will arrange to have it installed for you at no charge. Please note that in some cases we may provide you with a new replacement brake switch that will fix the problem with this lever.

#### Possible Reimbursement

If you have previously incurred costs to repair your motorcycle because a recalled Motion Probrake lever caused the stop lamp to remain illuminated, you may be entitled to have those costs reimbursed by Motion Pro. If you wish to seek such reimbursement, you will need to provide a copy of the receipt showing the item that you purchased to accomplish the repair, the cost of that item, the labor costs that you paid (if any) to have the repair performed, and proof of ownership of the recalled part. You should mail those items to the following address.

Motion Pro, Inc. 867 American Street San Carlos, CA 94070

Please be sure to include your name, address, and telephone number(s), and please allow 4 to 6 weeks for us to process your request.

# **Other**

If you feel that Motion Pro did not remedy this issue without charge or within a reasonable amount of time, you may submit a complaint to:

Administrator National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE Washington, D.C. 20590

Alternatively, you may call the toll-free Vehicle Safety Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY: 1-800-424-9153) or go to http://www.safercar.gov.

We apologize for any inconvenience that this recall has caused you, but we want to be sure that all Motion Pro brake levers perform properly on the motorcycles for which they are designed.

If you have any questions about this recall, please call us toll-free at (877) 438-7831.

Sincerely,

Kevin Veltfort Director of Operations Motion Pro, Inc.